Particulars 31st March 2022 31st March 2021
Variable rate borrowing  35,945  60,367

Fixed rate borrowing  1,16,754  1,06,852

Total borrowings  1,52,699  1,67,219

Market risk is the risk from fluctuation in the fair value of future cash flows from financial instruments because of change
in market prices. Market risk comprises two type of risk: interest rate risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and
commodity/real estate risk.

The Group is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities/real estates. Its operating activities require the ongoing
development of real estate. The Group’s management has developed and enacted a risk management strategy regarding
commodity/real estate price risk and its mitigation. The Company is subject to the price risk variables, which are expected
to vary in line with the prevailing market conditions.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate, with all other variables
held constant. The impact on Group’s profit before tax is due to change in the fair value of borrowings.

Particulars 31st March 2022 31st March 2021
Interest Sensitivity*
Interest Rates increase by 100 basis points  (1,527)  (1,672)
Interest Rates decrease by 100 basis points  1,527  1,672

*Holding all other variables constant

(` in Lakhs)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Emami Realty Limited

146  |  Annual Report 2021-22 Annual Report 2021-22  | 147

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Section

b. Price Risk

The Group’s exposure to price risk arises from investments held and classified as FVTPL or FVOCI. To manage the price risk
arising from investments, the Group diversifies its portfolio of assets.

Particulars 31st March 2022 31st March 2021
Price Sensitivity*
Price increase by 5%- FVOCI  0  0
Price decrease by 5%- FVOCI  (0)  (0)
Price increase by 5%- FVTPL  -  -
Price decrease by 5%- FVTPL  -  -

*Holding all other variables constant

40. Related Party Transactions

1. List of Related Parties as required by IND AS-24, “Related Party Disclosures”, are given below: